used to determine the discount rate assumed that State contributions will continue to follow the
current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s
f iduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benef it payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of  return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of  projected benef it payments to determine the total pension
liability in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB 67. In the event benef it payments are
not covered by the Plan’s f iduciary net position, a municipal bond rate would be used to discount
the benef it payments not covered by the Plan’s f iduciary net position. The S&P Municipal Bond 20-
Year High Grade Index rate was 2.66%as of  June 30, 2020.

(c) Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the Plan’s net pension asset as of  June 30, 2020, calculated using the
discount rate of  7%, as well as what the Plan’s net pension asset would be if  it were calculated
using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% Increase

(6%) (7%) (8%)

Net pension asset $ 17,536,590   19,444,010   21,094,500

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

Total pension liability:
Service cost $ 507,899   578,431   610,686   610,686   603,495   603,495   654,797   631,921   605,097
Interest 1,532,008   2,370,401   2,265,875   2,170,196   2,659,657   2,553,940   2,359,276   2,277,228   2,235,069
Differences between expected and actual experience —   (13,086,972)  4,338   (8,663,535)  4,565   1,258,332   —   —   (13,687)
Changes of assumptions —   (265,847)  —   —   —   145,422   —   —   —
Benefit payments (1,641,475)  (1,343,753)  (1,359,467)  (1,485,669)  (1,728,729)  (1,563,816)  (1,610,506)  (1,772,198)  (1,379,919)

Net change in total pension liability 398,432   (11,747,740)  1,521,432   (7,368,322)  1,538,988   2,997,373   1,403,567   1,136,951   1,446,560

Total pension liability – beginning 22,253,266   34,001,006   32,479,574   39,847,896   38,308,908   35,311,535   33,907,968   32,771,017   31,324,457

Total pension liability – ending (a) 22,651,698   22,253,266   34,001,006   32,479,574   39,847,896   38,308,908   35,311,535   33,907,968   32,771,017

Plan fiduciary net position:
 Contributions – employer 860,686   851,686   907,231   866,905   734,500   627,300   740,100   739,100   895,611

Total net investment income 2,142,109   2,321,285   1,964,832   3,181,993   181,711   589,856   4,527,672   2,593,463   287,726
Benefit payments (1,641,475)  (1,343,753)  (1,359,467)  (1,485,669)  (1,728,729)  (1,563,816)  (1,610,506)  (1,772,198)  (1,334,018)
Administrative expenses (230,609)  (282,338)  (226,466)  (257,396)  (241,750)  (240,750)  (223,334)  (165,651)  (123,725)
Other income —   —   —   —   582   145   21   4   25

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 1,130,711   1,546,880   1,286,130   2,305,833   (1,053,686)  (587,265)  3,433,953   1,394,718   (274,381)

Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 40,964,997   39,418,117   38,131,987   35,826,154   36,879,840   37,467,105   34,033,152   32,638,434   32,912,815

Plan fiduciary net position – ending (b) 42,095,708   40,964,997   39,418,117   38,131,987   35,826,154   36,879,840   37,467,105   34,033,152   32,638,434

Plan’s net pension (asset) liability (a)–(b) $ (19,444,010)  (18,711,731)  (5,417,111)  (5,652,413)  4,021,742   1,429,068   (2,155,570)  (125,184)  132,583

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage
of the total pension liability 185.84% 184.09% 115.93% 117.40% 89.91% 96.27% 106.10% 100.37% 99.60%

Covered payroll $ N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Net pension liability as a percentage of
covered payroll N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

This schedule is intended to present information for 10 years. Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information (unaudited) and independent auditors’ report.

Schedule of Changes in Employer Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

STATE OF ALASKA
NATIONAL GUARD AND

NAVAL MILITIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited)